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Frederick R. Blackwell, Referee

(Brotherhood of Maintenance of Way Employes
PARTIES TO DISPUIE: (

(Southern Pacific Transportation Company
( Pacific Lines

STATRXGNT OF CLAIM: Clati of the System Cosaaittee of the Brotherhood
that:

(1) The Agreement was violated when hvck Driver R. Alegria
was not pemitted to return to duty after being released for duty by
Dr. J. M. Read on several occasiohs, the latest being September 15,
lg?'l Lr$stem File Oil-221 (Au

(2) Truck Driver R. Alegria be paid at his truck driver's
rate foi all monetary loss suffered fro= September 15, 197'l to April
24, 197'2 (regularly assigned hours, overtime worked on his position
and holiday pay).

(3) Zhe claimant be further paid six percent (6%) interest
per aonum on the monetary allowance accruing from initial clai!a date
until payment is made.

OPIRIONOPBOARD: 'Ihe claim is that the Carrier violated Rule 32 which
provides a tripartite medical panel to resolve dis-

putes when the Carrier determines an employee cannot perform service due
to his physical condition.

In this case the znadical panel was used, resulting in the
Claimant's return to work as a truck driver on April 24, 1372. However,
the Employees assert that the medical evidence showed the Claimant to be
fit for service by September 9, 197l and, thus, the Carrier should pay
his lost wages from that date to April 24, 1972.

The chronology shows that, after two weeks in the hospital,
the Claimnt was released for work by his attending physician on July 1,
wn. In a July 8, 1971 letter, the Carrier's Chief Surgeon indicated
only partial agreement with the fitness report oh Claimant, for he, the
Chief Surgeon, mde Claioant's return to work subject to his not lifting
mre than 25 pounds. Carrier had no work within this lifting restriction,
so the Claikmt was continued on leave. On September 15, 1971, the at-
tending physician restated his opinion about Claimmt's fitness for work
and, in addition, said he knew of no reason why he could not perform
full duty without restriction. Under dates of October 28 and Novenher
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2, 1971, two additional doctors, after examining hti, raported favor-
ably on Claiamnt's physical condition. Thereafter, under date of
October 6, lpi'l, a Carrier physician reviewed Claimant's medical situ-
ation and concluded that he should not drive or handle heavy aquip-
IPent. On January 28, 1972, the Claimant invoked FUle 32; a medical
panel was formed, the neutral physician issued his favorable report
on March 14, 1972, and, as indicated, the Claimant returned to work
on April 24, 1972.

lhe foregoing facts, and the whole record, do not show a vlo-
lation of Sule 32. The panel functioned for about six weeks after its
fornation and there is no showing of undue delay or other circumstance
to indicate that this period was an unreasonable length of time for the
exercise of the panel's duties. Indeed, so far as Piule 32 is concerned,
this record shows that the Claimant's rights under the rule were honored
by Carrier without question; a panel was formed, and the controversy was
resolved in the Claioant's  favor. In other words, the record merely
shows that Rule 32 worked as intended by the parties. lbe &nployees,
nonetheless, place significance on the facts that the Claimant had three
doctors supporting his position before the panel was foroad and that the
panel decision ultimately agreed with his three doctors. The notion
seeos to be that the Carrier's physicians were not justlfled ia disagree-
ing with three doctors and, therefore, the ultimate panel decision should
be aade retroactive. We do not concur. The events in this case prior
to the izpleaentation  of Me 32 are irrelevant. The obvious purpose of
Rule 32 is to have a procedure for reaching a final decision when there
are disagreeing medical opinions about an eraployee's physical condition.
Also obviously, the greater the number of doctors who are in disagree-
ment, the greater is the need to have a procedure for resolving the dis-
agreement. We also note that the Claimant could have invoked &le 32
at any tine on or after July 8, 197l, but he waited until January 28,
1972 to do so. If the Clainant was in fact physically fit for service,
then his own inattention to Rule 32 accounts for six or seven months of
his lost tize. '!&us, while we can certainly sppathize with the Claim-
ant's economic loss, the record affords no basis on which this Board
could award compensation. We shall deny the claim.

FINDIIUX: lhe third Division of the Adjustoeot Board, upon the whole
record and all the evidence, finds and holds:

'&at the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Enployes involved in this dispute are
resoecttvely Carrier and Employes within the waning of the Railway Labor
Act, as approved June 21, 1934;
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That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction
over the dispute involved herein; and

Zllat the Agreawnt was not violated.

A W A R D

Clai?n denied.

NATIONALIiAILRQADADJUST?4ENTBOARD
By Order of Third Division

I
utive Secretary

I&ted at Chicago, Illinois, this 28th day of June 1974.


